Authority: Public Works and Infrastructure Committee Item PW30.5, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on June 26, 27, 28 and 29, 2018 and Section 169-5.2B of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 50-2021

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 950, Traffic and Parking, respecting the designation of a Community Safety Zone at Sewells Road.

Whereas City Council on June 26, 27, 28 and 29, 2018 adopted, as amended, Item PW30.5, wherein Attachment 1 to the report (May 29, 2018) from the General Manager, Transportation Services, inadvertently included the incorrect spelling of Sewells Road, and By-law 831-2018, being a by-law "To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 950, Traffic and Parking, respecting the designation of Community Safety Zones at various locations" also inadvertently included the incorrect spelling of Sewells Road; and

Whereas pursuant to Section 169-5.2B of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City, the City Solicitor, in consultation with the City Clerk, may submit bills directly to Council to make technical amendments to the Municipal Code and other by-laws to correct technical errors, to update the by-laws to refer to the current statute, City official title, administrative unit and Municipal Code provision and to repeal by-laws of the former municipalities that have been superseded by provisions in the Municipal Code or as a result of an administrative reorganization;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. Municipal Code Chapter 950, Traffic and Parking, is amended as follows:
- A. By deleting from Schedule XXXIII (Community Safety Zones), the following in alphabetical order by street name:

(From Column 1	(From Column 2	(From Column 3	(From Column 4	(From Column 5
Highway)	Side)	Location)	Prohibited	Prohibited
			Hours and/or	Months)
			Days)	
Sewell's Road	Both	Between 100 metres east of Forest Creek Pathway and Littles Road	Anytime	Jan. to Dec., inclusive

2 City of Toronto By-law 50-2021

B. By inserting in Schedule XXXIII (Community Safety Zones), the following in alphabetical order by street name:

(In	(In	(In	(In	(In
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Highway)	Side)	Location)	Prohibited	Prohibited
			Hours and/or	Months)
			Days)	
Sewells Road	Both	Between 100 metres east of Forest Creek Pathway and Littles Road	Anytime	Jan. to Dec., inclusive

Enacted and passed on February 5, 2021.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, Interim City Clerk

(Seal of the City)